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                                                                                                 Reporting period:     Jan-December 2001 ( previous calendar year )
                                          ( Tick only one ) :

                               Inception report                              (
     First annual progress report         (                   Financial sustainability plan attached   (
     Second annual progress report      ( 

     Third annual progress report          (
     Fourth annual progress report        (
     Fifth annual progress report           (


1. Progress Report

(Number of children immunized with current and new vaccines is collected from the WHO/UNICEF Joint Reporting Form (JRF))
Table 1:  Immunization  Coverage January –December 2001

Antigens used
A.
Description of target  group used as denominator in coverage calculation
B.
Number in target group


(denominator)
C.
Number of doses administered through routine services 
(numerator)
D.
Percent coverage
E.
% reporting completeness
(1)

1BCG
Births
17,961
17,003
95
100

HepB – birth dose
Births
Not  given
Not given
Not given 
Not given

DTP1 +Hib+Hepatitis
Surviving infants
17,961
17,622
98
100

DTP3 +Hib+Hepatitis
Surviving infants
17,961
15,199
85
100

Polio3 (e.g. OPV3)
Surviving infants
17,961
16,227
90
100

HepB3
Surviving infants
Not given
Not given 
Not given
Not given

Hib3 
Surviving infants
Not given
Not given 
Not given
Not given

 2 MMR
_12 months
18,149
16,568
91
100

MMR
3 yrs 9 mths to  under 6 yrs
40,149
35,993
88
100

Yellow Fever
12 months
18,149
16,245
90
100

Vitamin A-1st dose (VitA1)
Surviving infants
Not given
Not given 
Not given 
Not given 

Vitamin A-2st dose (VitA2)

Not given 
Not given 
Not given
Not given 

3 DT2+ 
Pregnant women4
15,148
12,811
83
100

Vitamin A doses provided to post-

partum mothers 
Births
Not given 
Not given 
Not given 
Not given

Other vaccines, specify
______________
 
Not given 
Not given
Not given 
Not given

1-BCG- Estimated cohort for 2001        2-MMR –cohort for under I year for 2000             3 DT2+ data from government sources only
1.1.1
Receipt of immunization services funding       -           No funds were received for immunization strengthening 
Please report on the progress, including any problems that have been encountered with regard to support for immunization strengthening.  Please describe the mechanism for management of these funds, including the role of the Inter-Agency Co-ordinating Committee (ICC).
-

1.1.2
Statement on use of GAVI/The Vaccine Fund immunization services support

In the past year, the following major areas of activities have been funded with the GAVI/The Vaccine Fund contribution.-@*)

Area of immunization services support
Total
Proportion of funds by level



Central

Estimated Cost
District
Service delivery

Vaccines      (pentavalent) 
       80,000 doses       

       60,000 doses
$280,000   ( 2001)

$210,000   (2002)



*Injection supplies   AD syringes
       50,000 AD syringes

         750 safety boxes
$37,000  (2002)

      $615 (2002)



Personnel
Nil




Transportation
Nil




Maintenance and overheads
Nil




Training
Nil




IEC / social mobilization
Nil




Monitoring and surveillance
Nil




Vehicles
Nil




Cold chain equipment
Nil




Total

 $527, 615



Please note that the total AD syringes were 86,000, only 50,000 received  for 2002

Please indicate the date(s) of the ICC meeting(s) when the allocation of funds was discussed – 17th  September 2001

1.1.3 Immunization Data Quality Audit (DQA)  (If it has been implemented in your country)
A plan of action to improve the reporting system based on the recommendations from the DQA, has been prepared—No immunization data quality has been done.
1.2 New & Under-Used Vaccines

1.2.1
Receipt of new and under-used vaccines

Date(s) of receipt of vaccines-March  2001
Please report on the progress, including starting date of vaccinations and any problems that have been encountered with regard to vaccines and supplies provided by GAVI/The Vaccine Fund.

Pentavalent vaccines were  received in March 2001. Since its introduction all regions have implemented the pentavalent vaccine into the national  immunization  schedule. The private paediatricians have also introduced the vaccines in their schedules.    Problems encountered with the introduction of the vaccines were the following, the large refrigerator space that was needed for the storage of the vaccines at the central and regional levels was inadequate. As a result alternate temporary arrangements were  made through a non governmental organisation to store our vaccines until the central storage capacity was increased at the Ministry of Health. The central storage at the MOH will be increased with part of the GAVI allocation of $100,000 US dollars..

1.2.2
Major activities

Please outline what major activities have been or will be undertaken to prepare for new vaccine introduction.

-There was a public launching of the pentavalent vaccine by Minister of Health and other officials of the Ministry of Health. This was attended by our international health partners, PAH0/WHO, UNICEF and some of the ICC members.

      -A detailed press release was done for the members of the public on the pentavalent vaccines.

- Training in the regions is ongoing for the pentavalent vaccines since the staff are continuously changing. During training, problems are discussed  on techniques of administration of  the vaccines.

-Manuals on the pentavalent vaccines  (DPT,Hep/Hib) have been distributed to all regions. The contents of the manual include definition of the pentavalent  vaccine, its properties, cold chain management, schedules, administration, management of adverse events and surveillance.

1.2.3
Statement on use of GAVI/The Vaccine Fund financial support (US$100,000) for the introduction of the new vaccine

    The following major areas of activities are currently  been funded (specify the amount in US$) with the GAVI/The Vaccine Fund support:

Items
Estimated cost  in US dollars

Two 20 ‘ refrigerator container- central storage of vaccines
$16,000 US dollars

1 stand by generator
$27,180

Reassessment of the solar system
$10,000

Electrical Refrigerators/vaccine Carriers
$30,820

EPI training 
$6,000







Estimated Freight charges
$10,000

Total 
$100,000

Plans are in place to purchase these items.

1.3 Injection safety
Please note that no funding has been received for injection safety support

1.3.1
Receipt of injection safety support-


Please report on the progress, including any problems that have been encountered with regard to the injection safety support.


Not applicable

1.3.2 Progress of transition plan for safe injections and safe management of sharps waste.

Should include objectives, indicators, main achievements, main constraints and targets for next year.



Not applicable 

1.3.3
Statement on use of GAVI/The Vaccine Fund injection safety support (if received in the form of a cash contribution)

The following major areas of activities have been funded (specify the amount) with the GAVI/The Vaccine Fund injection safety support in the past year:



NOT applicable 

2.  Financial sustainability
Inception Report :

Outline steps towards the development of a financial sustainability plan

First Annual Report : 
Submit completed financial sustainability plan

Subsequent Reports :
Summarize progress on financial sustainability

The EPI Manager, representatives from the Ministry of Finance and PAHO/WHO  attended a workshop in Kenya  in July 2002 on the preparation of the Financial Sustainability Plan. As a result, guidelines were prepared for the finalization  of the FSP document. A task force has been established by the Ministry of Health. The data collection process has been initiated.  The Financial  Sustainability Diagnostic Tool has been completed and will guide in the compilation of the Financial Sustainability Plan.  The Ministers of Health and Finance have been briefed about the importance of the FSP document. One consultant is to be contracted to ensure completion of the Financial Sustainability Plan by the 15th November ,2002.


3.
Request for new and under-used vaccines for year ……2003……….. (indicate forthcoming year )
3.1     Up-dated immunization targets

Confirm/update basic data (= surviving infants, DTP3 targets, New vaccination targets) of the multi-year immunization plan approved with country application: revised Table 4 of approved application form and give reasons for any changes.

Table 1 : Baseline and annual targets

Number of
Baseline and targets


2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Births
18,559
18,269 E
19,500
19,575
19,550
19,545
19,500
19,450

Infants’ deaths
410
308 E
399
380
379
378
377
360

Surviving infants
18,149
17,961
18,101
18,155
18,171
19,167
19,123
19,090

Infants vaccinated with DTP3 *
 15,750
 15,199
18,900
18,900
18,900
18,900
18,900
18,900

Infants vaccinated with Pentavalent vaccineuse one row for any new vaccine)
NA
85 %
90
90
92
92
95
95

Wastage rate of  ** ……0(single dose)…….. ( new vaccine)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

* Indicate actual number of children vaccinated in past years

          ** Indicate actual wastage rate obtained in past years

If the request for supply for the coming years differs from previously approved plan:

Please indicate the reasons for those changes and, where relevant, the related modifications of targets of children to be vaccinated, wastage rate and type of vaccine. Indicate that UNICEF Supply Division has assured the availability of the new quantity of supply according to new changes. Summarise the related modifications of the activities and of the budgets of the work-plan for introduction of new vaccines and indicate the date of the ICC meeting when the changes were endorsed.

E  These  are estimated number up to time of reporting, August 2002 .
 The other changes  with  the targets reflect a downward trend and could be attributed to  migration,  more effective family planning measures in the population and a downward trend in infant mortality.

 3.2
Confirmed/revised request for new vaccine (to be shared with UNICEF Supply Division) for the year 2003…… (indicate forthcoming year)

Table 2: Estimated number of doses of …… vaccine (specify for one presentation only) : (Please repeat this table for any other vaccine presentation requested from 

GAVI/The Vaccine Fund



Formula
For year 2003
Remarks

A
Number of children to receive new vaccine

18,155
· Phasing: Please adjust estimates of target number of children to receive new vaccines, if a phased introduction is intended. If targets for hep B3 and Hib3 differ from DTP3, explanation of the difference should be provided

· Wastage of vaccines: The country would aim for a maximum wastage rate of 25% for the first year with a plan to gradually reduce it to 15% by the third year. For vaccine in single or two-dose vials the maximum wastage allowance is 5%. No maximum limits have been set for yellow fever vaccine in multi-dose vials.

· Buffer stock: The buffer stock for vaccines and AD syringes is set at 25%. This is added to the first stock of doses required to introduce the vaccination in any given geographic area. Write zero under other years. In case of a phased introduction with the buffer stock spread over several years, the formula should read: [ F – number of doses (incl. wastage) received in previous year ] * 0.25.

· Anticipated vaccines in stock at start of year  It is calculated by deducting the buffer stock received in previous years from the current balance of vaccines in stock.

· AD syringes: A wastage factor of 1.11 is applied to the total number of vaccine doses requested from the Fund, excluding the wastage of vaccines.

· Reconstitution syringes: it applies only for lyophilized vaccines. Write zero for other vaccines.
· Safety boxes: A multiplying factor of 1.11 is applied to safety boxes to cater for areas where one box will be used for less than 100 syringes

B
Percentage of vaccines requested from The Vaccine Fund 
%
100 %


C
Number of doses per child 

3


D
Number of doses 
A x B/100 x C
54,465


E
Estimated wastage factor 
(see list in table 3)
0


F
Number of doses ( incl. wastage)
 A x C x E x B/100
54,465


G
Vaccines buffer stock 
F x 0.25
13,616




H
Anticipated vaccines in stock at start of year 

20,000


I
Total vaccine doses requested 
F + G – H
48,081


J
Number of doses per vial

1 dose 


K
Number of AD syringes (+ 10% wastage)                      
( D + G – H )  x 1.11
53,369


L
Reconstitution syringes (+ 10% wastage)
I / J x 1.11
53,369


M
Total of safety boxes (+ 10%  of extra need)
( K + L ) / 100  x 1.11
1,184


Table 3 : Wastage rates and factors

Vaccine wastage rate
5%
10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%
45%
50%
55%
60%

Equivalent wastage factor
1.05
1.11
1.18
1.25
1.33
1.43
1.54
1.67
1.82
2.00
2.22
2.50

  3.3
Confirmed/revised request for injection safety support (Not applicable)

(If quantity of current request differs from the GAVI letter of approval, please present the justification for that difference).

Table 4.1: Estimated supplies for safety of vaccination for the next two years with …… (Use one table for each vaccine BCG, DTP, measles and TT, and number them from 4.1 to 4.4) (Not Applicable)


Formula
For year ……
For year ……

A
Target of children for …… vaccination (for TT : target of pregnant women)

#



B
Number of doses per child (for TT woman)
#



C
Number of ……  doses
A x B



D
AD syringes (+10% wastage)
C x 1.11



E
AD syringes buffer stock  
 
D x 0.25



F
Total AD syringes
D + E



G
Number of doses per vial
#



H
Vaccine wastage factor 

Either 2 or 1.6



I
Number of reconstitution 
 syringes (+10%  wastage)
C x H x 1.11 / G



J
Number of safety boxes (+10% of extra need)
( F + I ) x 1.11 / 100



Table 5: Summary of total supplies for safety of vaccinations with BCG, DTP, TT and measles for the next two years.(not applicable)



ITEM
For the year …
For the year …
Justification of changes from originally approved supply:

Total AD syringes
for BCG





for other vaccines




Total  of reconstitution  syringes 




2. Signatures 

For the Government of ……..…Guyana……………
Signature:….……………………………………….……………...

Title:
………Minister of Health ……………………………………………….

Date:
………………………………………….………………….

We, the undersigned members of the Inter-Agency Co-ordinating Committee endorse this report. Signature of endorsement of this document does not imply any financial (or legal) commitment on the part of the partner agency or individual. 

Financial accountability forms an integral part of GAVI/The Vaccine Fund monitoring of reporting of country performance.  It is based on the regular government audit requirements as detailed in the Banking form.  The ICC Members confirm that the funds received have been audited and accounted for according to standard government or partner requirements.
Agency/Organisation
Name/Title
Date              Signature
Agency/Organisation
Name/Title
Date              Signature

MOH,
Dr R Cummings,

Chief  Medical Officer

Rotary Club Georgetown  Central
Mr Charles Woon –A -Tai


MOH


Dr Janice Woolford

MCH/EPI Manager

Guyana Red Cross
Ms Linda Fraser


PAHO/WHO
Dr Bernadette T Gandi

PWR  Representative





UNICEF
Dr S Gururaja,

Assistant Representative 





CIDA
Mr John Mahomey

Manger, Programme Support Unit  












Partnering with The Vaccine Fund











�


�








� GAVI will fund the procurement of AD syringes to deliver 2 doses of TT to pregnant women. If the immunization policy of the country includes all Women of Child Bearing Age (WCBA), GAVI/The Vaccine Fund will contribute to a maximum of 2 doses for Pregnant Women (estimated as total births). 


� The buffer stock for vaccines and AD syringes is set at 25%. This is added to the first stock of doses required to introduce the vaccination in any given geographic area. Write zero for other years.


� Standard wastage factor will be used for calculation of re-constitution syringes. It will be 2 for BCG, 1.6 for measles and YF.


� Only for lyophilized vaccines. Write zero for other vaccines
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